
Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 1

Scan this QR code on your 
Smartphone to learn more at 
www.americanredpolls.com

American Red Poll Association
2014-2015 Membership Directory

Featuring...



2 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

As a result of the untimely death of Dominator OC705 and the aging 
of Osage Red Boy, we have purchased, together with Wiese Farms, 
a new herdsire.  Parkstyle Gibraltar was the 2010 NAILE Reserve 
Grand Champion Red Poll bull and is proving himself by the quality of 
his offspring.  Watch for genetic data on him and data on his progeny’s 
performance in coming months.  Nine West Oak Canyon also wishes to 
thank the following for their confidence in our genetics:  J. Thomas, OK; 
D.J. Howard, TX; Rolling Prairie Ranch, MO; B. Ferguson, AR; G. Burch, 
AR; L.D. Earls, OK; A. Miller, IN; D. Womelsdorf, KS; J. Costine, OK; Red 
Bud Lane Farms, MO; A. Schroeder, MO; B. Myers, TN; and T. Hill, TN.

Wiese Farms

  

Wm. Wiese & Family 
Bill and Angie Wiese & Brian and Jill Hiebert

12214 E. Parallel Road, Haven, KS 67543  •  (620) 465-3865 or (620) 802-2169  •  e-mail: wmhwiese@gmail.com

Wiese Farms purchased their first Red Polls 
in 1927 and they have been a part of our lives 
and our farming and ranching success ever 
since. Red Polls have many fine qualities to 
contribute to the beef business.    

Wiese Farms encourages all breeders to  
register their females and bulls kept for 
breeding, and transfer all they sell.  We sup-
port Complete Herd Reporting to advance the 
quality of our herd and the breed, and encour-
age everyone to send in all carcass 
information that you are able to obtain. 

Wiese Farms invites you to come to the ranch 
to view five bulls we presently have to offer 
for sale.  They are of breeding age out of the 
two bulls pictured in this ad.  Please feel free 
to have a cup of coffee with us and allow us 
to show you these fine young bulls and our 
Red Poll herd.  Give us a call or E-mail us to 
find out more information on the bulls.

Our Junior Herd Sire, NWOC SS LEGACY, 
at 21 months of age and weighing 1350 
lbs. We will have a number of his daugh-
ters and sons for sale this summer.

Our Senior Herd Sire, GS BELLRINGER,  
pictured here at 28 months.  His mature 
weight is 1900 pounds.  He is a very correct 
bull, who is improving our herd.  Offspring 
of his will be offered this summer.

 
We wish to thank our 

customers from this past year! 

Larry Earls, OK 

Gary Dyke, KS 

Dan Womelsdorf, KS 

George Burch, AR 

Don Fast, KS 

Will Browning, KY 

Larry Creech, MO  

Without the continued support of breeders like 
above who recognize the great qualities of Red 
Polls, we at Wiese Farms could not remain in 

the registered business for over 80 years.

INTRODUCING...

RED POLLS:  The Tender Beef Family Breed

Wayne & Sue Fish
8899 US Highway 60, Bartlesville, OK  74003

918-331-8016  waynefish@rocketmail.com

Visit our website at:
www.ninewestoakcanyon.com

Semen available
on the following proven sires:  

OC Osage Red Boy
Dominator OC 705

Lazy S Powerhouse
M-M The Rock



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 3

   
Cattle

Gail Spegal & Family
6902 N. 400 W., Fairland, IN 46126 • (317) 835-7617

Red Poll Herd Since 1954

Using Semen from these Red Poll Bulls:
Dunroamin Premium
205 day wt. 725 lb.  365 day wt. 1,434 lb.
Believed to be the heaviest yearling Red Poll bull of all 
time.  Gain from birth to weaning was 3.2 lb./day, and 
gain from weaning to yearling was 4.43. lb./day. 
Calved 2/13/90   Reg. #5990
S: P-P Hoosier Prelude GR31  
D: Dunroamin Bones Pearl GR23
EPDs: 	 BW  0.0,  WW -9,  YW -12,  MM 8,  M&G 4 

Pinpur Regulator GR25
95142 / GR25 / CR124995B / S10CR133458
Calved 5/11/72  S: Pinpur Heritage 92862 / GR34  S25C143057
D: 139484 Pinpur Bona Ruby  
GR21 / CR113235 / CRD142731 / CRD142658

Visitors
Welcome

Inquiries
Appreciated

Semen Available

 JACKSON FARMS 

JF  Wildcat  
Doll’s C Pikeville X Carl’s Outlaw 
Indiana State Fair – Grand Champion 
Kentucky State Fair – Grand Champion 
NAILE – Reserve Grand Champion 

 
 
 

Thanks to the buyers of our National Sale consignments: 
Open heifer - Fairchild Farms, Everton, AR 

**************************************************** 
Open heifer - Larry & Tammy Earls, Tecumseh, OK 

**************************************************** 
Private treaty sale - 2 open heifers - Rush Farm, Stanton, MI 

Kentucky Beef Expo  
consignments: 
4 open heifers  

1 bred heifer, 1bull 
 

full sister to JF Wildcat 

JF  Rose 
JF Sonny Boy X Esquire 
NAILE JR – Res Gr Champion 
 
              full sisters 

JIM JACKSON, Herdsman 
2904 N WASHINGTON ROAD 

GREENS FORK, IN 47345 
765-586-0198 

jjackson@tdsdrive.com 

TERESA JACKSON 
2131 N WASHINGTON ROAD 

GREENS FORK, IN 47345 
765-914-1298 

jackson.bill.teresa@gmail.com 

JOE JACKSON, Manager 
4398 S 300 E 

WARREN IN 46792 
260-519-5286 

Raising Red Poll’s for 4 generations  CHR participant  

Herd sires: Doll’s C Pikeville & JF Sonny Boy, 2010 National Grand Champion 

Nov-13 Pikeville X Alex 

Jan-14 Sonny X Outlaw 

Feb-14 Pikeville X Outlaw 

Mar-14 Pikeville X Alex Jan-14 bull, Pikeville X Alex Mar-13 bred heifer 

New Herdsire 
Shuter’s Amazon 

(Reg #213111)
Sire: Shuter’s Tuff Enuff (Reg #204756) 
Dam:  WFB Pet PP603 (Reg #209297)



4 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Red
Poll

The Red Poll Beef Journal is the official publication of the American Red Poll Association

Table of Contents

JournalJournal

ARPA Board of Directors

Page 5	 From the President

Page 6	 Calendar of Events  

Page 8	 American Red Poll Association 2014-2015 Membership Directory

Page 15	 2017 World Red Poll Tour and Congress in the United States

Page 16	 14th Red Poll World Congress Conference Delegates Meeting Minutes

Page 18	 National Red Poll Sale Summary

Page 19	 National Open Show Results

Page 21	 National Junior Show Results

Page 24	 Index of Advertisers

Red Poll Beef Journal is published three times yearly and is the property of the American Red Poll Association. No part of this publica-
tion may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any 
information storage and retrieval system, without permission of the publisher. The contents of ads and editorial contributions are not 
necessarily the opinion of this publication or the American Red Poll Association. Red Poll Beef Journal hereby expressly limits 
its liability from any and all errors, misprints and/or all other inaccuracies in the advertisements and editorial content, and 
said liability is thereby limited to a correction of the error in the issue of Red Poll Beef Journal which follows written notice by at least 
30 days. In no case shall the space allowed for corrections exceed the original space of the error. Red Poll Beef Journal is sent free of 
charge to all members of the American Red Poll Association who have paid yearly service fees to the Association. Subscription rates are: 1 
year - $25.00 per year. Checks should be made payable to the American Red Poll Association and sent to PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044.

ARPA Fees

Normal Registrations
 Under 12 months of age	 $25

 12-24 months of age	 $30

 Over 24 months of age	 $40

Complete Herd Report
 Annual Cow Enrollment	 $10

 Registration of CHR Calf	 $10 

(Complete herd must be enrolled at the 

beginning of the year)

Transfers - all registration types
 Within one month of date of sale	 $15

 One to three month from date of sale	 $18

 Over three months from date of sale	 $25

ARPA 
Committee Chairmen

Performance             Finance
 Bill Wiese                      John Rager 

 LBC Liaison            World Tour 
 Jo-Ellen Greene           Meredith Mckee 
 Jeff Wilkins                    

 By Laws                   Archives 
                                       Jeff Wilkins

 Nomination              Chaplain 
 Linda Hampton               Mike Parks

 Junior Association 
 Kim Scott

 National Show 
 Brent Raines and Jeff Doll

 National Sale 
 Bill Wiese and Mike Mammele 
               
 Promotions 
 Jo-Ellen Greene

 Grass Finished Initiative 
 Jeff Wilkins

Beef

Terms Expire 2016 Terms Expire 2017Terms Expire 2015
Linda Hampton
7382 E 750 S
South Whitley, IN 46787
(260) 839-5652
(260) 578-5055
lindara@straussvealfeeds.com

Robert Carson
211 Nixon Road
Statesville, NC 28625
(704) 657-5126
bcarson@carsonfarmsredpoll-
cattle.com

Jim Jackson
2904 N Washington Road
Greens Fork, IN  47345
(765) 586-0198
jjackson@tdsdrive.com

Kim Scott
322 N Delaware
Columbus, KS  66725
620-717-3944
sidewayzcattleco@yahoo.com

Bill Wiese
12214 E Parallel Road
Haven, KS 67543
(620) 465-3865  
wmhwiese@gmail.com 
 
John Rager
6942 W 1000 N
Roann, IN 46974
(260) 578-6745 

Jeff Doll
8884 Camp Ernst Road
Union, KY 41091
(859) 384-1985
(859) 743-7923
jeffdoll1@hotmail.com 
 
Mike Mammele - President
3268 236th Street
Dawson, MN 56232
(320) 752-4467
(320) 226-6182 
mikeandhope@
hillsidefarmsandcattlellc.com
 
James Campbell - Vice President
14774 Shetland Road
Granby, MO 64844
(417) 638-5000 
ftcs98@hotmail.com

Cover Photo provided by Brian Shuter, Shuter Sunset Farms.

ARPA

Conversation
Join the

on Facebook as a group member!



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 5

  Indiana Red Poll 
Association

Officers
President — Gail Spegal
Vice-President — Joe Jackson
Secretary-Treasurer — Gordon E. Jackson

Directors
John Rager        
Scot Roederer            Mike Shuter
National Director:  Jim Jackson
Bull Test:  Gail Spegal
4-H Breed Rep:  Jim Jackson
Open Breed Rep:  Gordon E. Jackson
Indiana Livestock Association:  Gail Spegal

Members
Donald Burton & Family (812) 546-5998

10782 E 450 N, Hope, IN 47246 

Carl Swine Ent. Jim, Diane & Georgiana Carl

(260) 359-2764

2653 W 200 S, Huntington, IN 46750 

Gerald Crafton & Family (317) 392-1090

Havenwood Farm

1546 E 375 N, Shelbyville, IN 46176 

Teresa Jackson & Family  (765) 914-1298

2131 N. Washington Rd., Greens Fork, IN 47345

Gordon E. Jackson & Family  (765) 468-7779

14390 E Co. Rd. 350N, Parker City, IN 47368 

Jim Jackson & Family (765) 586-0198

2904 N. Washington Rd., Greens Fork, IN 47345 

Joe Jackson (260) 519-5286

4398 S  300 E, Warren, IN  46792 

Carl W. Kestler & Family (812) 342-6177

8001 W. Nashville Rd., Columbus, IN 47201 

J.D. & Katrina Miller (812) 249-2701

8152 E 100 S, Bowling Green, IN  47833

Thomas & Janet Moorman

7640 S  America Rd.  Wabash, IN  46992 

Michael & Martha Parks (765) 794-4610

Parkstyle Cattle Co.

2334 N 425 E, Crawfordsville, IN 47933 

John Rager (260) 578-6745

Hilltop Farm 6942 W 1000 N, Roann, IN 46974 

Linda Hampton (260) 839-5652 

Broken Brick Farm 

7382 E 750 S, South Whitley, IN 46787 

Scot Roederer

109993 E. Coffey Dr., Columbus, IN 47203 

Jack & Pam Scher (260) 356-8804

6370 N 300 W, Huntington, IN 46750 

Mike & Family & Marilyn Shuter  (765) 754-7370 

Shuter Sunset Farms 

7400 N 400 W, Frankton, IN 46044 

Brian & Sarah Shuter (765) 623-2301

7078 N 400 W, Frankton, IN  46044 

Gail Spegal & Family (317) 835-7617

6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126 

Gregg, Megan & Cameron Spegal  (317) 835-7617 

6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126

 American Red Poll Association       
Brian Shuter - Executive Secretary 

PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044
      (765) 425 - 8542   ·   brian@americanredpolls.com     

  www.americanredpolls.com

- Mike Mammele, President 
   American Red Poll Association

Dan Schmiesing has been contracted to handle 
inquiries and promotional projects. Dan will 
answer incoming calls on 765-425-4515. For 
Registration, Transfer, Financial & Magazine 
questions, call Brian Shuter at 765-425-8542.

First and foremost, I pray that our cattle members are 
doing well.  But, what a year in the cattle industry! 
From what I have been reading cattle prices are to re-
main strong until 2020. It’s great if you have cattle to 
sell, could be bad if you are just starting out in the cat-
tle world. But, I think even with higher prices people 

need to look at the cattle they are going to purchase as investments into the future 
of your operation. I feel a lot of people made investments into the future of their 
herds by purchasing great animals at the National Sale in Sedalia, MO this past 
fall. Results were: 16 Open Heifers averaged $2556 with lot 23 being the top at 
$4100, 2 Bred heifers averaged 2900 with Lot 2 the top at $3000, 2 Cows aver-
aged $3450 with the lot 10 cow-calf pair selling for $5000, and 7 Bulls averaged 
$2614 with lot 31 the top at $5000.  Our association had a great turn out, it’s great 
to see our association growing with new participating people. As for this next year  
there is no site location selected for our 2015 National Sale as of yet, so any ideas 
are appreciated by contacting me or a board member.

I always get a renewed energized feeling as springtime is just about upon us.  This 
is a season that I always look forward to, our decisions that we made last year to 
breed what bull with what cow will soon show up. My anticipation of what my 
calves will look like, what it will grow into, what traits did it get from its mother 
or father are things I think about continually. Birth weight is important, but there 
is more involved than just having a good birth weight calf; good udders, strong 
maternal traits are things that we also want. But, sometimes our choices in breed-
ing do not always turn out for the better, but we should be continually learning. 
We as breeders have a responsibility to always try to improve our breed for our 
customers as well as ourselves.

Thank you to the new members that have joined us in the association the past year 
and to the continued support of our current members. I hope our association con-
tinues to excel with new members as well as new interest in our breed from other 
cattle people.  Don’t forget about the 2017 World Red Poll Congress that ARPA 
will be hosting. Any people that are interested in hosting a tour stop or any other 
questions, please contact Dan Schmeising @765-425-4515. As we go into 2015 
on behalf of myself and the board, here is to good cattle prices, green pastures and 
plenty of hay for the next upcoming season, God bless.

Call

Dan!

From the President



6 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

MELLOY’S RED POLL
Melvin D. or Lloye C. Peterson

51663 CSAH 22
Atwater, MN  56209
Phone:  320-877-7585

Avalon Farm

Our Emphasis is on Easy Calving

1.9 Cutability Prime shown at   
the Wisconsin State Fair

Herbert, Pat, Tyson & Kayleigh Miller

N2469 CTHQ • Poynette, WI 53955-9612

(608) 635-4557 • (608) 225-8078

100 Plus years in the Red Poll business

Calendar of Events
  

Kentucky Beef Expo Red Poll Show and Sale
Kentucky Fair and Expo Center
Louisville, KY 
Show is Friday, March 6 at 4 pm
Sale is Saturday, March 7 at 9:30 am

Ad deadline for Next Issue of Red Poll Beef Journal

AJRPA Summer Preview Show
Madison County Fairgrounds
Alexandria, IN
Watch for information in the next issue.

MARCH
March 5-7

APRIL
April 15

JUNE 
June 12-14

Cowboy Classic Naturals llc
Daniel & Theresa Kosel and Family 

Red Poll Cattle • Grass Fed • All-Natural 

P.O. Box 114 – 126 Obert Road, Roberts, MT 59070 
(406) 437-4006  montanaredpolls@gmail.com

Black Velvet Ranch
Registered Red Poll Cattle

Herd Bull: WBH Domino
Russ & Pam Peterson

blackvelvetranch@meekercoop.net
320-877-7793               Grove City, MN

G&S Red Polls
157 Camp Co Rd 1266    Pittsburg, TX  75686

(970) 871-6930 
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
See our ad on page 14.

MARC BANGSBERG
Red Poll bulls for sale or rent

(608) 272-3710
9182 Hwy. 27

Sparta, WI 54656

Reserve Your Spot
2015 Ad Deadlines are April 15 and August 15

Call the Association for more information today! 
Phone: 765-425-8542 

Available to order now!
Additional copies can be ordered at cost.

Contact ARPA to learn more!

PO Box 847
Frankton, IN 46044

(765) 425-8542

American Red Poll Association Promotional Brochure

Norman Handwork
1075 Cty Rd. 154, Corning, AR 72422

(870) 857-6195

Quality
Red Poll
Cattle

For Sale

Visitors 

Welcome
Handwork 

Farm

Jr. Partner/Herdsman
Brit Bippus  (870) 450-7039



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 7 
 

Carl’’s Red Poll 

For Sale: 
Bulls, Females and Semen 

 
Sires: 

Shuter’s Breitling 
JF Wrangler 

 
Jim Carl 

(260) 359-2764 
1647 W 100 South 

Huntington, IN 46750 

Blue Ridge Red Poll Association
President. . . . . . Bunny McClure  •  Vice President. . . . . .Bob Carson

Sec-Treas.:  Mrs. Barbara Morrison, e-mail: apollomfarm@embarqmail.com
3230 Woolwine Hwy., Stuart, VA 24171 • (276) 694-4297

Directors:  Liz McClure, Tom Brady, J. L. Morrison

Lin & Angie Andrew
343 Moon Lindley Rd. 
Snow Camp, NC 27349 
(919) 663-2937
(336) 269-0207 
linchpfarm@yahoo.com

Elizabeth Biggs & Nelson Hoy
Berriedale Farms
10245 Cowpasture River Rd.  
Williamsville, VA 24487  
(540) 925-4400
berriedalefarms@gmail.com

Mike and Patrice Buck  
219 Bethany Schoolhouse Rd.  
Saluda, SC 29138  
(864) 445-7399

Bob Carson  
211 Nixon Rd. 
Statesville, NC  28625  
(704) 657-5126
bcarson@uniongrovefeed.com

Clarence & Ruby Durham
470 Andrew Store Rd.
Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 933-2969

Jo-Ellen Greene 
USN (Ret)
PO Box 165
Thompson, PA 18465
(570) 727-2321

Helen Legg
PO Box 8, Shaffer Rd.
Mt. Lookout, WV  26678 
(304) 872-1475
 
Regan Logan  
Spring Hollow Farm 
3100 Brown Bend Rd. 
Only, TN  37140 
(615) 218-3556 
reganlogan@me.com

William “Bunny” & 
Elizabeth McClure
2517 Cat Creek Rd.
Franklin, NC 28734 
(828) 524-3608 
3251WEMC@frontier.com

Barbara Morrison
3230 Woolwine Hwy. 
Stuart, VA 24171
(276) 694-4297

J.L. Morrison 
3193 Woolwine Hwy 
Stuart, VA 24171

Jim & Deb Naylor 
1674 Evans Mill Rd.
Dillwyn, VA 23936 
(434) 983-5383

Otis & Dot Saunders 
6672 Kerr Chapel Rd.
Elon, NC 27244 
(336) 421-3535

Galen & Katherine Smith
520 Beulah Church Rd. 
Kingsport, TN 37663
(423) 279-0320 
MajorGalen@aol.com

Lou and Fey Stang 
3442 W. Midland Tr.
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 463-4028 
 
Robert Vincent 
1930 Shutterlee Mill Rd.
Staunton, VA 24401 
(540) 886-3339

Jeff & Katherine Wilkins 
Wilkshire
2100 Wilkins Rd.
Burlington, NC 27217 
(336) 538-0888

Leo & Alice Tolia 
Rose Hill Farm
1709 Dillons Mill Rd.
Boones Mill VA 24065
(540) 334-7052 
LTolia@sitestar.net 
 
Deborah Kaye & Tom Brady 
1126 Upper Thomas Branch 
Rd, Marshall, NC  28753 
(828) 649-9690 
deb.kaye108@gmail.com 
www.mulberrygapfarm.com

Jennifer M. Tarris
23 Millers Mill Way
Lexington, VA  24450 
(540) 319-8815



8 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

The following is a listing of the current members of the American Red Poll Association. Thanks to the support of these members, the 
Red Poll breed and the Association that manages their registrations is in a time of great prosperity. We have added many new 
members to the Association over the last few years, due in part to a program whereby all first time buyers of Red Poll animals 
receive their first year of membership in the Association free, with many of those continuing to renew their membership in 
subsequent years. We have also seen a large number of new members purchasing their membership as well. Demand for quality 
Red Poll seed stock is higher now than it has been for many years. It is definitely an exciting time to be a part of the Beef Industry in 
general and more specifically, the Red Poll breed. Thanks again to the following breeders for their continued support of the 
Association. If there are corrections or updates, please contact Brian Shuter.

AlABAMA
Keith L. Cobbs
78 Cobbs Road
Eva, AL 35621
256-796-5070
cobbers54@gmail.com

T. J. Currier
888 Cox Cove Rd
Hayden, AL 35079
205-647-3923

ARKANSAS
Billy Berry
15746 Hwy 412
Huntsville, AR 72740

Curtis Bledsoe
2914 SFC 311
Forrest City, AR 72335
870-317-0358
bledsoetracy2011@yahoo.com

George V Burch
Geoshar Red Poll Farm
4611 Hillside Drive
Rogers, AR 72758
479-372-4451
gvburch@nwti.edu

Greg or Brian Fairchild
Fairchild Farms
4394 Berkley Dr.
Everton, AR 72633
870-754-9377
greg@fairchild-farm.com

Brent Ferguson
16900 Wendell Jones Rd
Garfield, AR 72732

Cooper Ferguson
16900 Wendell Jones Rd
Garfield, AR 72732

Douglas Hammonds
H&H Ranch
150 Lonsdale Cutoff Rd
Lonsdale, AR 72087
501-939-2468
janehammonds@att.net

Norman & Edwina Handwork
Handwork Farm
1075 CR 154
Corning, AR 72422
(870)857-6195

John McClurkin
Diamond M Farms
P O Box 277
Mulberry, AR 72947
479-997-8616

Brooklyn Sanderson
5618 Old Rouw Rd
Van Buren, AR 72956

Trenton Sanderson
5618 Old Rouw Rd
Van Buren, AR 72956

Pepper or Mason Sanford
Diamond S Farms LLC
8900 Urban View Dr
Fort Smith, AR 72903
479-452-7546
EHSIV@hotmail.com

Herb Shaffer
8871 Madison 3345
Witter, AR 72776
479-232-5823

Kaydice Turner
PO Box 1032
Lamar, AR 72846

Phil Wyrick
Esquire Land & Cattle Co
11001 Alexander Rd
Mabelvale, AR 72103
501-847-8778
bjwyrick@comcast.net

David Glover & Theresa Wyrick
Rafter GW
12100 Hall Ln
Mabelvale, AR 72103

Jimmy Lynaugh
PO Box 192
Colt, AR  72326
870-633-8988

Linda Sontchi
Diamond S Farms
4601 Heritage Rd
Ozark, AR  72949

ColoRADo
Gary & Amber Otto
G&A Cattle Company
3683 Pine Meadow Ave
Parker, CO 80138
303-646-2938
drgotto@aol.com

FloRIDA
Daniel Lagemann
Lageman Farms
125 31st Street NW
Naples, FL  34120
239-572-0145
falconcmu7@yahoo.com

IoWA
Dale Koos
Koos Farms
13676 Ryan Rd
Peosta, IA 52068
563-451-2631

IDAHo
Robert Baker
3815 W Central Rd
Emmett, ID 83617
208-365-5572

Dale Conder
Great Grazin' Farm 
& Ranch, LLC
4765 US Hwy 95
Fruitland, ID 83619
208-761-1137
dconder@cableone.net

Terry & Melissa Hardman
650 Foote Rd
DeSmet, ID 83824
208-651-9331

Shawn or Alison Martin
6016 N Pierce Park Lane
Boise, ID 83714
208-906-2269
ressmartin@gmail.com

IllINoIS  
Mel Burlend
434 Francis St
Bourbonnais, IL 60914
815-592-8091

James McKee
McMarshall Farms
1634 Pleasantview Rd
Washburn, IL 61570
309-248-7005
jhmckee2010@hotmail.com

Meredith McKee
1707 Pleasantview Rd
Washburn, IL 61570
309-248-7478
mckeegirl1@msn.com

INDIANA
Scott Anderson
3924 E 800 N
Leesburg, IN 46538

Donald Burton
Donald J. Burton & Family
10782 E 450 N
Hope, IN 47246
812-546-5998

James & Diane Carl
Carl Swine Ent
1647 West 100 South
Huntington, IN 46750
260-359-2764
dianecarl@hotmail.com

Gerald Crafton
1546 E 375 N
Shelbyville, IN 46176
317-392-1090

Linda Hampton
Broken Brick Farm
7382 E. 750 S.
South Whitley, IN 46787
260-839-5652
lsr22@live.com

Gordon Jackson
14390 E 350 N
Parker City, IN 47368
765-468-7779
gordonmariej@juno.com

Jim Jackson
2904 N Washington Rd
Greens Fork, IN 47345
765-586-0198
jjackson@tdsdrive.com

Joe Jackson
4398 S. 300 E.
Warren, IN 46792
260-519-5286

Teresa Jackson and Family
Jackson Farms
2131 N. Washington Rd
Greens Fork, IN 47345
765-238-1702
jackson.bill.teresa@gmail.com

Jeff Koch
Koch Family Farms
5305 Stockpile Rd
Oldenburg, IN 47036
812-933-5751

American Red Poll Association
2014-2015 Membership Directory



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 9

JD & Katrina Miller
Rolling Meadow Farms
8152 E Co Rd 100 South
Bowling Green, IN 47833
812-236-7919

Mike & Martha Parks
Parks Red Polls
2334 N 425 E
Crawfordsville, IN 47933
765-585-7157
newtownchurch@att.net

John Rager
Hilltop Farm
6942 W 1000 N
Roann, IN 46974
260-982-6745

John and Toni Rowe
P.O. Box 321
Bremen, IN 46506
574-209-6371
grass_is_greener@ymail.com

Jack & Pam Scher
3342 W 800 N
Huntington, IN 46750
260-356-8804

Rebecca Schmiesing
Milbec Farms
2456 W 296th St
Kempton, IN 46049
317-496-0542
raschmiesing@yahoo.com

Mike Shuter
Shuter Sunset Farms
7400 N 400 W
Frankton, IN 46044
765-754-7370
mike@shutersunsetfarms.com

Gail Spegal
Gail Spegal & Family
6902 N 400 W
Fairland, IN 46126
317-364-7856

Megan Spegal
6902 N 400 W
Fairland, IN 46126
megan.spegal@gmail.com

Lynda Ziegler
10782 E 450 N
Hope, IN 47246
812-546-9450

KANSAS
Gary Dyke
1145 Rock Rd
Belleville, KS 66935

Donald H. Fast
Sugar Creek Farms
532 North Rock Rd
Newton, KS 67114
316-283-7120
dhfast@southwind.net

Bryan Goodman
500 Mariner St
Silver Lake, KS 66539

Lorrie Scott
214 Redwood
Columbus, KS 66725
620-674-8446
lazysfarms@live.com

Kim Scott
Sidewayz Cattle Co
322 Delaware
Columbus, KS  66725
620-717-3944
sidewayzcattleco@yahoo.com

William Wiese
Wiese Farms
12214 E. Parallel Rd
Haven, KS 67543
620-465-3865
wmhwiese@gmail.com

Dan and Rene Womelsdorf
Box 127
Colony, KS 66015
620-363-1145

KENTUCKY
Gary or Michel Barr
2381 Popharm Rd
Rhodelia, KY 40161
859-338-3564

Barbara Browning
6021 Milford Rd
Falmouth, KY 41040
859-651-6156

Will & Heather Browning
3977 Milford Rd
Falmouth, KY 41040
859-445-4785
willowcreekfarm@blueone.net

Dorothy Dillon & Harold Snelling
Brandywine Creek Farm
4602 Burlington Pike
Burlington, KY 41005
859-586-8969
brandywine@zoomtown.com

Jeffery Doll
Doll's Red Polls
8884 Camp Ernst Rd
Union, KY 41091
859-743-7923
jefferydoll@gmail.com

Ed & Mary First
Ed-Mar-Ru Farm
760 Geoghegan Rd
Shelbyville, KY 40065
502-633-1799
emr1st@att.net

Ronald & Judith Franzen
9155 Washington Trace Rd
California, KY 41007

Walton Grider
3400 Valley Creek Rd
Elizabethtown, KY 42701
270-735-6973
bgrider@aaaec.com

Charles Grubb
Sunny Meadow Red Polls
6129 State Rt 7
South Shore, KY 41175
606-932-9396
cwgrubb@windstream.net

Mark Harrison
Harrison Farms
430 Harvey Rd
Benton, KY 42025
417-274-9071
harrisonmark@air-evac.com

Emily Heavrin
1669 Hwy 42W
Bedford, KY 40006

Hal Johnson
Burley Ridge Farm
339 Totten Lane
Florence, KY  41042
859-371-6380

James Locke
Locke Farm
10996 Hopewell Rd
Boaz, KY 42027
270-658-3987
jlocke@mercyregionalems.com

Jerry Long
P.O. Box 21
Middleburg, KY 42541
606-303-1250
longhaus@hotmail.com

David & Fran McCall
McCall Show Cattle
1745 Clore Jackson Rd
Shelbyville, KY 40065
502-494-9644
mccallfran@gmail.com

Geoff McPherson
Good Life Ranch
563 Via San Miguel
Liberty, KY 42539
606-787-4217
geoff@goodliferanch.com

Chet Miller
4867 Buck Creek Rd
Finchville, KY 40022
502-321-6001
william.c.miller@jci.com

Albert Petersen, Jr
Bestefar's
2217 Old Scottsville
Alvaton, KY 42122
270-781-2710
Jepmond@aol.com

Mike Reed
J.M. Farms
2066 Chaumont Road
Park City, KY 42160

Scot Roederer
R&R Farm
1355 Midway Rd
Guston, KY 40142
270-422-5378
norton920@yahoo.com

Terry Sebastian
Double T Farms
4020 Willow Lenexburg Rd
Foster, KY 41043
859-391-4631

Garry Setters
3205 Idlewild Rd
Burlington, KY 41005

Fred Simpson
Sugar Creek Red Polls
2393 Sugar Creek Road
Lancaster, KY 40444
859-792-3828
fkskfred@aol.com

Joe Walker
3656 St Rd 295 N
Kuttawa, KY 42055
270-388-7935

Alyson & Kyle Young
AK Cattle Co
1057 Reed Lane
Simpsonville, KY 40067
502-722-5379

James Young
New Beachland Farm
1669 Hwy 42 W
Bedford, KY 40006
502-255-3869

Leo & Joyce Young
Young's Red Polls
1057 Reed Lane
Simpsonville, KY 40067
502-321-9893
Joyce5379@aol.com

loUISIANA 
Sean Descant
511 Hwy 1188
Hessmer, LA 71341
318-729-6352

James Scriber
11682 Hwy 518
Homer, LA 71040
318-353-6433
jamesescriber@bellsouth.net

Todd Springer
Springer Farms
5788 Hwy 481
Converse, LA 71419
318-567-3330

MICHIGAN
Brett Derks
845 E Washington
White Cloud, MI 49349

Henry and Becky Heim
Rocky Oak Farms, LLC
6850 Haag Road
Albion, MI 49224

David Hickman
Gully Creek Ranch
1084 S Campbell Rd
W. Branch, MI 48661
989-345-5755
hickmandavid84@yahoo.com



10 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Gordon & Janice Merten
1693 N. 112Th Ave
Hart, MI 49420
231-873-4459
jgmert1994@gmail.com

Kevin Rush
Rush Farms
2092 W Stanton Road
Stanton, MI 48888

Brett Seabury
4608 Sylvan Rd
Grass Lake, MI 49240

MINNESoTA
Ken or Jean DeGier
DeGier Farms
2119 620th Street
Echo, MN 56237
612-805-8101
ken.degier@gmail.com

Brian Hillukka
3048 50th St Northeast
Buffalo, MN 55313

Cecil Malme
Box 44
Shelly, MN 56581
218-886-8488

Mike & Hope Mammele
Hillside Farms & Cattle Llc
3268 236th Street
Dawson, MN 56232
320-226-5239
mikeandhope@hillsidefarmsandc
attlellc.com

Harlen & Shirley Peck
Clover Lawn Farms
52958 162nd St
Austin, MN 55912
507-437-6688
clfarm@smig.net

Melvin D. Or Lloye C Peterson
Melloy's Red Poll
51663 Csah 22
Atwater, MN 56209
320-877-7585

Russell Or Pamela Peterson
Black Velvet Ranch
53314 CSAH 22
Grove City, MN 56243
320-905-0733
blackvelvetranch@meekercoop.net

Bradley & Cynthia Peterson
15696 MN Hwy 4
Cosmos, MN 56228
320-221-2114

Michael G. Scheibel
14272 County Rd 24
New Ulm, MN 56073
507-354-1326

MISSoURI
Wesley Bayles, DVM
Two Ponds, LLC
P.O. Box 67
Niangua, MO 65713
417-473-6040
wb8bayles@centurytel.net

Gary & Jim Breedlove
8985 Hwy N
Mountain Grove, MO 65711
417-926-2228

George Calton
12974 Pecan Drive
Lebanon, MO 65536
417-531-2680

James & Ledina Campbell
Campbell Cattle Co.
14774 Shetland Rd
Granby, MO 64844
417-638-5000
ftcs98@hotmail.com

David Coldiron
11968 CR 203
Dawn, MO 64638
660-745-3276

Harold & Stanley Dudenhoeffer
522 County Rd 313
Linn, MO 65051
573-897-2650

Jackie England
16647 Farm Rd 1212
Aurora, MO 65605
417-858-6283

Kelly & Mary Green
Timber Creek Ranch
3828 S 180th Rd
Bolivar, MO 65613
417-754-2247
kandmgreen@live.com

Jim Hansen
J&T Farms
299 Good Hope Rd
Marshfield, MO 65706
417-859-2630
Johnnypop40@gmail.com

Dudley Heisman
10395 NW 500 Rd
Rockville, MO 64780
417-876-7458

Ron & Donna Lake
R&D Farm
7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65717
417-452-2026
rlake@millertel.net

Ryan Linhardt
47 Tellman Rd
Olean, MO 65064
573-690-3314
ryanlinhardt@embarqmail.com

Todd & Bonnie Linhardt
Redbud Lane Farm
7408 Scrivner Rd
Jefferson City, MO 65109
573-496-3516
redbudlanefarm@embarqmail.com

Kenneth & John Lueken
Rolling Prairie Ranch
12693 W. State Hwy U
Hatfield, MO 64458
660-867-3337
klueken@grm.net

Greg or Carrie Miller
7670 LIV 533
Chillicothe, MO 64601
660-247-5593

Dan Mooneyham
Da-Moon Registered Red Polls
513 E Hardy St
Republic, MO 65738
417-848-1478

Mike Morgan
Morgan Farms
1725 White Rd
Bates City, MO 64011
816-517-7608

Dennis Murray
Ravenswood Farms
4451 S 178
Bolivar, MO 65613

Jason & Danita Regehr
J&D Cattle Farm
5297 Lawrence 1218
Ash Grove, MO 65604
816-516-1289
jbucks007@yahoo.com

Rick Sappington
Arrow Rock Farm
12901 W. Fm Rd 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770
417-788-2624
debsapp70@hotmail.com

Keith Taylor
23382 Oak Rd
Stark City, MO 64844
417-638-5173

Herschel Young
585 Copper Rd
Marshfield, MO 65706
417-859-7020

Aaron Schroeder
Missouri Meadows
18067 McCurdy Rd
Hughesville, MO  65334

MISSISSIPPI
Jesse  Coke Jr.
255 Cr 260
Glen, MS 38846
662-427-8899

MoNTANA
Daniel & Theresa Kosel
Cowboy Classic Naturals
PO Box 114
Roberts, MT 59070
406-437-4006
montanaredpolls@gmail.com

NoRTH CARolINA
Robert Carson
Carson Farms
211 Nixon Rd
Statesville, NC 28625
704-657-5126
bcarson@carsonfarmsredpollcattl
e.com

Katherine Dornath Cook
2100 Wilkins Rd
Burlington, NC 27217
336-538-0888

Clarence L  Durham
470 Andrews Store Rd
Pittsboro, NC 27312
(919)933-2969

Denise Hannah
Hannah Hollow Farm
411 Medford Hannah Rd
Waynesville, NC 28785
828-734-6971
denisehannah68@gmail.com

Charles Hursey
Circle 12 Ranch
2443 Barber Rd
Elon, NC 27244
336-516-5193

Jeff Kennedy
Blue Heron Hill Farm
5328 Three Waters Lane
Graham, NC 27253
336-380-1252
rsk-jrk@juno.com

William McClure
Cat Creek Red Poll
2517 Cat Creek Rd
Franklin, NC 28734
828-524-3608
e3251wemc@frontier.com

Amos & Merrie McLamb
Clear Run Cattle Farm
8272 Harrells Hwy
Garland, NC 28441
910-532-4782
awmclamd@intrastar.net

Dale Nelson
Nelson Land & Livestock
1448 Deep Creek Rd
Wadesboro, NC 28170
704-851-3282
dalenelson@windstream.net

Gerald Park
2359 Kings Grant Rd
Lincolnton, NC 28092
704-732-0537



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 11

Jeff Wilkins
Wilkshire
2100 Wilkins Rd
Burlington, NC 27217
336-538-0888
jdw.wilkshire@gmail.com

NEBRASKA
Larry Rauert
Meadowlark Farm
46767 N Quant Rd
Grand Island, NE 68801
308-381-1518

Steve & Pam Reed
Diamond Arrow River Ranch
82619 River Ave
Thedford, NE 69166
308-645-2719
mc_ranch@msn.com

Richard Soule
2780 Rd 6
Kimball, NE 69145

NEW YoRK
Matthew Wm Baldwin
Someday Farms
2378 Broadway Rd
Darien Center, NY 14040
585-547-3333
somedayfarmsredpolls@hotmail.com

Amy Goldman Fowler
164 Mountain View Rd
Rhinebeck, NY 12572

William Hay
Windswept Farm
348 County Route 51
Winthrop, NY 13697
315-328-5924
billanddogs@gmail.com

Simon Martinez
Flaca Vaca Farm
581 Odell Lake Rd
Stamford, NY 12167
607-222-7654
info@flacavacafarm.com

Kyra Tafel
122 Bundy Rd
New Berlin, NY 13411
607-847-8998

Floyd Zaepfel
Andrew & Ellie's Red Poll Farm
8474 Chapman Rd
Gasport, NY 14067
716-523-3762
fzaepfel@aol.com

oHIo
Dan & Michele Black
Black Eagle Ranch
790 Herman Rd
Gallipolis, OH 45631
740-441-5101
dblack2@holzer.com

Simpson Calhoun
Calhoun Farm
2385 Wood Lenhart Rd
Leavittsburg, OH 44430
330-898-5448

Paul Dorrance
Pastured Providence Farmstead, LLC
3316 Chapel Creek Rd
Chillicothe, OH 45601
740-851--3883
paul@pasturedprovidence.com

Becky and Beth Ebersole
Red Oak Farm
512 Peters Ave
Troy, OH 45373
gobucksrle@yahoo.com

Jeffrey Fink
Heritage Breed Farm
16255 Church Rd
Dalton, OH 44618
330-466-0612
fink38@sbcglobal.net

Deo Miltenberger
DeeJay Farm
5667 Grubbs Rex Rd
Arcanum, OH 45304
937-678-0185

Brent Raines
Stonebrook Farms
2228 Mckaig Rd
Troy, OH 45373
937-339-3213
stonebrookfarm@gmail.com

Dan & Mary Jo Schmiesing
Mardan Acres
5220 Philothes Rd
St Henry, OH 45883
419-925-4883
mardanacres@gmail.com

Jack Schmiesing
Marvel Herd
10990 St Rt 705
Sidney, OH 45365

oKlAHoMA
John Carter
37515 New Hope Rd
Tecumseh, OK 74873
405-788-9453

John Droz
D&R Cattle Co
3201 Wayside
Bartlesville, OK 74006
918-214-3037
jovid@cableone.net

Larry Earls
37191 New Hope Rd
Tecumseh, OK 74873
405-598-2325
ldearls@valornet.com

Daivd Fine
18589 East 690 Rd
Tahlequah, OK 74464
918-456-3827

Wayne & Sue Fish
Nine West Oak Canyon
8899 US Hwy 60
Bartleville, OK 74003
918-337-8031
waynefish@rocketmail.com

Donald & Josette Kelle
3616 Mistletoe Dr
Ponca City, OK 74604
580-767-0174
jkelle7@gmail.com

Dennis Schoenhals
Pamden Red Polls
130 E Holden Rd
Kremlin, OK 73753
580-874-2320
dennis.schoenhals@fcenid.com

D. L. & Zela Seaton
Seaton's Red Poll Farm
11519 N. 490 Rd
Tahlequah, OK 74464
918-458-5748
dls@lrec.org

Jackie Stieber
Stieber's Red Polls
910965 S 3370 Rd
Wellston, OK 74881
405-258-1029
jlstieber@wildblue.net

David & Margaret Storer
29925 Reagan Rd
Shady Point, OK 74956
918-649-3681
wilmma1046@aol.com

Jerry Thomas
30613 Lona Valley Rd
Kinta, OK 74552

oREGoN
Dale Eveland
Eveland Farm
78625 Lloyd Rd
Hermiston, OR 97838
541-567-3522
eveland1997@eotnet.net

David and Kris Hoover
9414 NW Panorama View
Prineville, OR 97754

Larry A. & Charlene A. Lee
Diamond L Cattle Company
P.O. Box 531
Sutherlin, OR 97479
541-430-3939
larrycharlene@msn.com

PENNSYlVANIA
Mike Dinich
2382 Elmira St
Sayre, PA 18840

Mike & Jo-Ellen Greene
Upland Lawn Farm
P O Box 165
Thompson, PA 18465
570-727-2321
uplandlawnfarm@yahoo.com

Ben Hepler
Franklin Hill Red Polls
2311 SR 1018
Hallstead, PA 18822
570-445-1066
farmerben93@hotmail.com

Brian and Patricia Zeidner
Circle Z Beef
1358 Sugar Hill Rd
Sugar Run, PA 18846
570-746-3976
pataz@epix.net

RHoDE ISlAND
Kate Rowles & Sarah Bowley
SVF Foundation
152 Harrison Ave
Newport, RI 2840
401-848-7229
sarah@svffoundation.org

SoUTH CARolINA
Mike & Patrice Buck
Palmetto Red Polls
219 Bethany Schoolhouse Rd
Saluda, SC 29138
864-445-7399
butterpatchjerseys@embarqmail.com

Andrew & Valerie Criswell
LIGHT Farms LLC
400 Criswell Avenue / PO Box 
769
Lamar, SC 29069
843-407-0235
a@criswell.net

TENNESSEE
Edsel & Jan Belyew
Edsel & Jan Belyew Farms
3986 Sulphur Creek Rd
Big Sandy, TN 38221
731-593-1331
Janprince.2006@yahoo.com

John Crow
675 Gip Manning Rd
Clarksville, TN 37042
931-920-2594

Mitchell & Charlene Daniel
Daniel's Red Poll Farm
37 Valley Rd
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464
931-762-5404

Derrek & Heather Dew
4-D Farm
1237 Denny Rd
Dickson, TN 37055
615-351-0876
firemedic605@gmail.com

Carla Eribal
3112 Lantern Lane
Union City, TN 38261

Joseph Jones
Jones Farm
P O Box 36
Toone, TN 38381
731-658-2156
JLJones63@bellsouth.net



12 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Regan Logan
Spring Hollow Farm
3100 Brown Bend Rd
Only, TN 37140
615-218-3556
reganlogan@me.com

Charles Martin
Mar Clan Farm
639 Gip Manning Rd
Clarksville, TN 37042
931-920-2818

Sharon, Phil, & Justin Melton
D&M Farm Red Polls
1470 Utley Rd
Camden, TN 38320
731-584-2191
sharon.melton@gmail.com

Sandra & Freeman Law Sanker
PoBoy's Farm
7110 New Hope Road
Fairview, TN 37062
615-202-5477

Galen Smith
Cedar Mountain Farm
520 Beulah Church Rd
Kingsport, TN 37663
423-279-0320
majorgalen@aol.com

Brent and Brittany Smith
Smith Farms
10475 Highway 424
Yuma, TN 38390
731-415-9477

Glen Sullivan
675 Donegan Rd
Dickson, TN 37055
615-446-7517
glensull@bellsouth.net

TEXAS
Sam Anderson
Baxter Farms
14120 NE CR 3170
Kerens, TX 75144
903-396-7572

Arthur & Louise Carpenter
Rockin' C Acres
8650 E. Hwy 79
Milano, TX 76556
512-455-6105

Bryan & Debbey Chandler
442 Cityview Rd
Mcgregor, TX 76657
254-840-9144
bryan@hotec.coop

Ronald Cline
3404 Roseland St, Apt D
Houston, TX 77006
713-520-7743

F.L. Ernest
501 ACR 4452
Palestine, TX 75803
281-728-7822
flernest@gmail.com

Karl or Nancy Falster
Falster Farms
2112 C.R. 4778
Winnsboro, TX 75494

Barbara Greathouse
Greathouse Ranch
10405 Jackrabbit Ln
Bryan, TX 77808

Andrew Harrington
1008 N. Barnes St
Comanche, TX 76442
325-356-3018
jodiekimbro50@gmail.com

D.J. Howard
913 Main St
Nocona, TX 76255

Matt or Barbara Nugent
250 County Road 214
Goldthwaite, TX 76844

Henry & Vicki Patterson
281 County Rd 3181 A
Cleveland, TX 77327
281-659-7340

Cale & Andrea Pope
P O Box 479
Spurger, TX 77660
409-429-7464

Randy & Juli Renois
149 South Wood
Burleson, TX 76028

George & Sally Shaffer
G&S Red Polls
157 Camp Co Rd 1266
Pittsburg, TX 75686
970-871-6930
shafgands@gmail.com

Aaron & Lois Smith
20632 CR 299
ARP, TX 75750
337-380-0518

Ted & Pat Stevens
Loftis-Stevens Creek Farm
P.O. Box 7342
Longview, TX 75607
903-235-3291
ted@ccigroup.com, 
pat@ccigroup.com

Darrell & Sherry Thomas
Diamond T Ranch
20041 Fm 2755
Royse City, TX 75189
214-686-3982
dwthomas77@yahoo.com

Brazos Valley Cattle Company
P.O. Box 7342
Longview, TX 75607
903-235-3291

UTAH
Clifford and Brenda Argyle
9025 S 5600 W
Payson, UT 84651
801-465-0738
argyle_b@yahoo.com

VIRGINIA
Virginia Dawnswir
994 Shannon Farm Ln
Afton, VA 22920
434-825-5320
virginia.dawnswir@anarchycreek.com

C. Nelson Hoy
Berriedale Farms
10245 Cowpasture River Rd S
Williamsville, VA 24487
540-925-2308
berriedalefarms@gmail.com

Barbara, J.L. and Justin Morrison
Apollo M Farm
3230 Woolwine Hwy
Stuart, VA 24171
276-694-4297
apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

Barbara Morrison
3230 Woolwine Hwy
Stuart, VA 24171
276-694-4297
apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

Justin Morrison
3230 Woolwine Hwy
Stuart, VA 24171
276-694-4297
apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

Jim Naylor
Heaven's Edge Farms
1674 Evans Mill Rd
Dillwyn, VA 23936
434-983-5383
jimnayls@centurylink.net

Althea Richards
Goshen Farm
PO Box 273
Millwood, VA 22646
540-837-1001
goshenfarmva@gmail.com

Jennifer Tarris
23 Millers Millway
Lexington, VA 24450
540-319-8815

Leo & Alice Tolia
Rose Hill Farm
1709 Dillons Mill Rd
Boones Mill, VA 24065
540-334-7052
ltolia@sitestar.net

Elizabeth VanDeventer
Davis Creek Farm
4670 Davis Creek Lane
Lovingston, VA 22949
434-263-4157
info@daviscreekfarm.com

VERMoNT
Ben  Haigh
Rolling Bale Farm
PO Box 1032
Middlebury, VT 5753

WASHINGToN
Mike Gillis
Gillis Family Farm
13004 Roosevelt Rd
Snohomish, WA 98290
425-232-4567
gillis@live.com

John & Ann Haberman
325 Rd B SW
Waterville, WA 98858
509-669-5972
johnhaberman@hotmail.com

Paul & Joann Klees
27403 S 984 Prse
Kennewick, WA 99338
509-528-0162

Dick & Barb Rodgers
P O Box 335
Davenport, WA 99122
509-924-3451
redpollcattle@yahoo.net

Douglas & Diane Stewart
1918 South Lake Road
Spokane Valley, WA 99212
509-385-2584
stew4crew@comcast.net

Joanne and Mike Stewart
Stewart Cattle Company LLC
800 E Aloha St
Seattle, WA 98102
206-322-5403
joannem.stewart@comcast.net

WISCoNSIN
Russell & Mark Back
N 9850 Jacobson Rd
Hixton, WI  54635

Marc Bangsberg
9182 Hwy 27
Sparta, WI 54656
608-272-3710

Duncan Evenson
N 24868 Thompson Valley Rd
Arcadia, WI 54612
608-738-5340

Eugene Linse
712 Cliffwood Lane
La Crosue, WI 54601
608-788-5424

Herbert Miller
Avalon Farm
N2469 County Rd Q
Poynette, WI 53955
608-225-8078
pamille2@yahoo.com



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 13

Alvin, Paul and Deb Paasch
Paasch Farms
23328 Cty Hwy DD
Richland Center, WI 53581
608-647-8064

Richard Schank
RP Schank Red Polls
N27763 Cty J
Arcadia, WI 54612
608-863-1602
rpschank@triwest.net

Lori Wicka
Indian Hill Reds
N 17326 Cty Rd G
Trempealeau, WI 54661
608-799-5713
indianhillreds@yahoo.com

WEST VIRGINIA
Helen Legg
Rolling Hills
P.O. Box 8
Mt. Lookout, WV 26678
304-872-1475

CANADA
Dean or Marsha Anderson
Shadow Creek Farms
SS#2, Site 12, Comp 73
Fort St John, BC 0
250-827-3293
h.dean.anderson@gmail.com

Tim MacDonald
Buffalo Sunrise Farm
381104, Conc. 4, RR3
Hanover, ON 0
519-889-3424
buffalosunrise@gmail.com

JUNIoR MEMBERS

Sam & Raley Shaffer
Steamboat Springs, CO

Boston Soucy
Kankakee, IL

Braden Tomlinson
Roanoke, IL

Sophia Chaplin
Anderson, IN

Khrista Edgell
Ligonier, IN

Lauren Hughes
Anderson, IN

Lindsey Jackson
Uniondale, IN

Garrett & Chandler Lowes
Anderson, IN

Colton and Dane Miller
Bowling Green, IN

Noah, Sam and Jack Miller
Logansport, IN

Cole Mulhern
Ft. Wayne, IN

Alex Nunan
Madison, IN

Hannah Rowe
Bremen, IN

Charleigh Rupert
Warren, IN

Jacob & Carly Shuter
Frankton, IN

Andrew Spegal
Fairland, IN

Megan & Cameron Spegal
Fairland, IN

Luke & Lainie Splater
Greenfield, IN

Ashlee & Dixee Lacen
Columbus, KS

Caleb & Elijah  Browning
Falmouth, KY

Anna Doll
Union, KY

Taylor & Karli Graves
Perryville, KY

Tyler Mattingly
Junction City, KY

Jeffery Mccall
Crestwood, KY

Beth Moore
Paint Lick, KY

Matthew Young
Simpsonville, KY

Daryn & Mackenzie Scriber
Summerfield, LA

Kayla Kutzke
Lake Lillian, MN

Shelby Goeben
Jefferson City, MO

William, Emma & Dylan Gardner
Russellville, MO

Ella Mae Linhardt
Olean, MO

Logan & Lucas Pryer
Jasper, MO

Seth, Thaddaeus and Anna 
Dornath Cook
Burlington, NC

Kyle Dillon
Nashport, OH

Jenna Fink
Dalton, OH

Luke Jones
West Milton, OH

Silas M. Raines
Troy, OH

Kaitlyn Thompson
Troy, OH

Hannah Allen
Pawhuska, OK

Ashlyn Robbins
Bartlesville, OK

Trev Schoenhals
Kremlin, OK

Mary Louise Brown
Milano, TX

Tori Smith
Caldwell, TX

Available to order now!
Additional copies can be ordered at cost.

Contact ARPA to learn more!

PO Box 847
Frankton, IN 46044

(765) 425-8542

American Red Poll Association Promotional Brochure



14 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Edsel and Jan Belyew 
Big Sandy, Tn. 

731-693-9706      731-693-9746 

Herd sires: 
Glen’s Powerhouse Lancelot 

and 
MM Rock On 

 

Our Bloodlines include: 
Doll’s C , Hill Top B 

Parkstyle , Level View  
And  

Spegal’s Marc 

MICHIGAN RED POLL
ASSOCIATION

Dave & Sherri Hickman 
West Branch, MI  
989-345-5755 
Frshenanigan@gmail.com

Kent & Claudia Libbey 
East Jordan, MI 
231-378-2497 
ktcjlib@gmail.com

Chas. & Helena Brozofsky 
Family 
Beulah, MI
231-325-1144

www.michiganredpoll.homestead.com
Dave Hickman - President  

Gordon Merten - Vice President 
Claudia Libbey - Secretary - Treasurer

Thomas & Sally Grutsch 
East Jordan, MI
231-622-9729

Gordon & Janice Merten 
Hart, MI 
231-873-4459 
jgmert@gmail.com

Basil & Barbara Stowe
Northport, MI
231-386-5582

Hilltop Farm
We are breeders of Beef Cattle!

Some also do well in the show ring.
Hilltop Sires:

Hilltop Excede 
Shuter’s Thunderstruck

The Rager Family
6942 W. 1000 N., Roann, IN 46974 

(260) 578-6745
“Here at Hill Top Farm, yield and grade 

dictate the breeding program.”

Established 1965 

Amy Goldman Fowler, NY
J L and Ann Carr, MS

Darrell and Sherry Thomas, TX
Randy and Carol Bremmer, CO

Jeff Fink, OH

Embryos and 
Semen Available

Over 30 years of 
Complete Herd Reporting 

of performance and 
carcass data.

Performance and 
Quality Bred In Before 
the Brand Goes On!

SERVICE 
Locating Red Polls

For Sale

G&S RED pOLLS
George & Sally Shaffer & Family

157 Camp Co Rd 1266 •  Pittsburg, TX  75686
Phone (970) 871-6930 •  Mobile (970) 846-6343

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
For semen shipping information contact:

www.hawkeyebreeders.com
e-mail: gjensen@hawkeyebreeders.com 

Visit our website at:
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

Welcome to Our New Partners
AK Cattle Company - Alyson & Kyle Young

Matthew Young  
2011 NAILE Grand Champion Bred and Owned 

and Premier Exhibitor

YOUNG’S RED POLL
“Where Production Matters”

Leo, Joyce, Kyle, Matt & Tom Young 
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, Kentucky 40067 

502-321-9893

Thanks to the following customers:
Thanks to our 

National Sale Buyers
Ronald and Donna Lake, MO

Jason and Danita Regehr, MO

Look for our sale entries at Sedalia, Missouri



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 15

Dear Red Poll Members,

The World Red Poll Community is invited to the United States for the 2017 World Red Poll Tour and Congress. 
It will last two to three weeks sometime between June 15 and Aug 15. The organizing committee will be setting 
up a tentative tour itinerary (route) early in 2015. If you are interested in participating in some way, please 
respond to Meredith McKee or Dan Schmiesing by February 15, 2015. 

Listed below are a number of ways one can participate in this event:
1.	 Host a visit to view your herd.
2.	 A group of breeders can join together to host a visit. A visit may include a specific farm attendance or 

local agricultural or cultural event (e.g. county fair) 
3.	 Sponsor (either individually or with other breeders) a meal and/or a speaker. 
4.	 Participate in the tour around the United States. 
5.	 Help us obtain sponsorships either locally or nationally. 

2017 World Tour Committee
Meredith McKee
Dan & Mary Jo Schmiesing
5220 Philothea Road 
St. Henry Ohio 45883 
mardanacres@gmail.com

Koala

Wilson Herd Tour

The organizing committee has made these suggestions very 
general. If you have any questions (ex: what is involved in a herd 
visit) or suggestions, please contact the committee representative. 
In addition, if you are interested in participating in ways that we 
have not included, we would appreciate your input. 

Water Pipes for Irrigation and Electircal Power

Cattle Show in Australia

Pictures

2014
Australian Tour

from the



16 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

14th Red Poll World Congress
Conference Delegates Meeting

Monday, November 3, 2014

1. Welcome:   
Richard Daley, The Australian Red Poll Cattle Breeders Inc. Federal 
president welcomed the delegates from Australia, New Zealand, Kenya, 
Jamica, USA, Canada, and England.

2. Apologies:  Nil

3. Vale and respect for our lost tour members 
since last tour.
Delegates from each country in turn gave a vale for Members and tour 
members who had passed away since the last tour and conference.

4. Correspondence:
A letter from Phyllis Hunt, formerly of the Waroona Vale Red Poll Stud, 
wishing everyone best wishes on the tour and conference was tabled.

5. Delegates Reports:
A. Kenya:
Jimmy Brooks and Erick Otieno Owino spoke on the livestock 
production systems and breed    types used in the beef and dairy 
industries in Kenya. A slide show was used to illustrate the 
populated areas of the country and potential areas suitable for 
agricultural production. The many challenges and opportunities 
in all farming pursuits in Kenya were covered. The one Red Poll 
breeder in Kenya believes that the breed’s future in his country 
is as a dairy breed and for crossing with Boran cattle also used as 
dairy cattle. Semen has been imported from South Africa, England 
and Australia over the years to bring in new genetics to Kenya.

B. England: 
Terry Mancey reported that market volatility is evident in England 
as is experienced around the world. Registrations of Red Poll cat-
tle in England are fairly constant with 400 members in the society. 
I was reported that the Castlefields herd is being sold. The Society 
is providing assistance to members in performance recording and 
semen collection. Slides of bulls that have had semen collected 
were shown. The society has a new website, a new logo and a new 
brochure. It was reported that the future looks bright.

C. New Zealand: 
Graeme Evens reported that there are 22 active members cur-
rently in New Zealand. Many of these breeders have herds of less 
than 20 breeding cows. There are currently 2 or 3 breeders using 
A.I. or embryo transfer in their herds. There are a small number 
of breeders showing cattle at agricultural shows. The longevity 
of the breed is one trait that is currently being focused on. It was 
reported that the high cost of land in New Zealand is a barrier 
prohibiting younger breeders from getting established.

D. Canada:
Dean Anderson reported that numbers of Red Poll breeders are 
low with one breeder in Western Canada and two or three breeders 
in other parts of the country. Semen is being imported in an at-
tempt to try and re-establish the breed.

E. Jamaica:
Martin Hopwood reported that agriculture in Jamaica accounts for 
approximately 1% of GDP and is well down the list in industries 
receiving government support. The tropically adapted Red Poll 
is the most popular breed of cattle in Jamaica. It was reported 
that some breeders are conducting A.I. programs but the majority 
of producers use natural mating in their herds. Cattle prices are 
currently good for all classes of cattle and plans are for existing 
members to increase numbers of breeders in their herds, and to 
increase membership. The Alcan herd is planned to be reduced in 
numbers. All delegates and members stood to applaud Karl Wel-
lington congratulating him on receiving the Order of Jamaica.

F. USA:
Dan Schmiesing, firstly reported that this tour was the first Red 
Poll tour that a member of the McKee family has not attended. He 
also reported that registration numbers are fairly stable. The Red 
Poll breed is considered a heritage breed in the United States. 
Many small landholders show an interest in breeding cattle from 
a heritage breed. The breed has a plan to increase the number of 
herds involved with performance recording. Some of the challeng-
es facing the breed are fewer large herds, with many herds having 
10-20 breeders and low EPD accuracies. Dan would like to get a 
worldwide EPD up and running. The next generation of leaders 
are required to lead the breed into the future. Dan’s thoughts are 
that the Myostatin gene can be worked with. It was reported that 
some research into salmonella resistance in red cattle is showing 
promise although this research is in its early stages.

6. Australian youth group presentation:
Rachael Hancock gave a presentation on Facebook and how it can help 
to promote the breed. Many studs are using Facebook to promote their 
stud. Facebook has over 1 billion users worldwide and news and infor-
mation can be sent and received by a large number of people around 
the world.

7. Next Congress USA:
It is proposed that the next Congress and tour will take place between 
the end of June and the start of August in 2017. Dan Schmiesing gave 
a brief outline of where the tour would be traveling and some of the 
proposed places the tour could visit. Any ideas for a theme would be 
appreciated.



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 17

8. Nominations of host country following USA:
Following much discussion it was moved by Graeme Evans and 
seconded by Jill Brockman that correspondence be sent to Uruguay 
inviting them to host the 2020 conference and tour. If Uruguay de-
clines, then South Africa be asked if they would be prepared to host 
the conference and tour. If South Africa is not prepared to be the host 
country then New Zealand will be the host country for the 2020 Red 
Poll Conference and tour. Carried

9. General Business:
•	 Exchange of genetic material across international borders
•	 The Myostatin gene in Red Poll cattle.

The MT 821 gene mutation found in the Red Poll breed 
was discussed and the results of research into the ef-
fect that the gene has on different breeds of cattle was 
tabled. The UK society carries out a bull inspection and 
a hair sample is taken to identify how many copies of the 
gene the bull has. This appears on his pedigree. It has 
been left up to the breeder to decide what to do with the 
animals carrying the gene. The New Zealand president 
wanted to see it removed from the stud herds. The prob-
ability of early embryonic deaths was suggested as a 
reason that we do not see offspring with two copies of the 
gene as often as we might expect.

•	 Formalizing a World Red Poll Body
Letter that was drafted some years ago as a guideline to 
the formation of a World Red Poll body was tabled and 
whilst it was agreed that a copy of the letter be given to 
each National president, no further action was taken.

•	 Other:  Working together.  
A suggestion was put forward regarding having EBVs 
across countries. Some of the benefits were discussed 
and some of the difficulties in making this happen were 
put forward. 

10. Adjournment:
Australian Federal president closed the meeting a 5:10 pm and 
thanked everyone for their contribution.

National Red Poll 
Sale & Meeting Photos

National
Red Poll

Ambassador
Contest

The purpose of the National Red Poll       
Ambassador contest is to select an         

outstanding young person to represent the 
American Red Poll Association in public  

appearances throughout the nation.

National
Red Poll

Ambassador
Contest

New!
Youth between the ages of 16-21

Contest will be held during the annual meeting and/or annual 
banquet. More information online at www.americanredpolls.com. 



18 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Sedalia, MO

National Red Poll Sale70th
 

The 70th National Red Poll Sale was one for the record books.  The Western States 
Red Poll Association, once again, hosted a great sale and banquet. The weekend pro-
vided many of our Red Poll friends to share and enjoy talking about family and our 
cattle business.  Thank you to all who made this event so successful.

After a short delay, while the auctioneer made his way to the event, a large crowd 
gathered and bid vigorously on the great set of cattle on offer.  There were many new 
breeders and local cattlemen in attendance, many looking to buy their first Red Polls 
and to join in on this growing breed.

The Sale topper in the bull division was easily, Parkstyle Rocky Scotty.  This Sep-
tember 2013 son of Parkstyle Rocky and a cow from the powerful Parkstyle Linda 
cow family found many friends.  This powerful herdsire prospect from Mike Parks 
and Family will headline the bull battery for the new Womelsdorf Red Poll herd of 
Dan and Rene Womelsdorf in Kansas.  It took $5000 for Dan and Rene to get him on 
their trailer that day.  Other top bulls included Shuter’s Amazon, a February 2013 bull 
consigned by Shuter Sunset Farms, selling to Gail Spegal and Family for $3000, and 
WBH Omar L325 a November 2013 bull consigned by Wiese Farms, selling to Larry 
Creech for $2900.  Eight bulls sold for an average of $2287.

The top female lot was a cow-calf pair consigned by Shuter Sunset Farms.  The 
cow was a 2005 model cow that originated in the Nine West Oak Canyon herd.  Her 
powerful May bull calf sired by Shuter’s Fuzz and the fact that she was bred back the 
same way enticed Jeff Doll and Doll’s Red Polls to bid $2500 a piece, giving the pair 
a $5000 valuation.  The lone other cow in the sale was a 2011 born cow, originating in 
the Simpson Calhoun herd and consigned by Good Life Ranch and Geoff McPherson 
and was purchased for $1900 by Dan and Rene Womelsdorf.

Womelsdorf swept the bred heifer offering to add to his growing herd in Kansas.  
Both the bred heifer offerings came from Stieber’s Red Polls.  Jackie’s heifers were 
multiple generation Stieber breeding on the bottom side of the pedigree and were bred 
to his powerful herdsire, WBH Rocky BR123, whom he purchased from Wiese Farms.  
The bred heifers brought $2800 and $3000 respectively to the volume buyers of the 
sale.  The Womelsdorf Family is putting together quite a set of cows from across the 
country.

The bidding was very active on the open heifers.  Robert Carson added another 
foundation animal to his growing herd in North Carolina with his purchase of the 
high selling open heifer, a January 2014 heifer calf consigned by Hill Top Farm.  
John Rager’s calf was a Shuter’s Thunderstruck out of his established Starletta cow 
family.  She should mate well with Robert’s high selling herdsire from Jackson Farms 
in last year’s sale.  Donald Fast grabbed the next two high selling heifer calves from 
Wiese Farms.  Both of Bill and Brian’s heifers were November 2014 heifers, sired by 
GS Bellringer and tracing to Jill’s Daffie GR24, one of their great, proven cow lines.  
The Jackson Farms crew was involved in the other three notable open heifer’s selling.  
They bid $2900 to own one of the other Hill Top Farms offerings and their two open 
heifers sold for $2800 and $2600, selling to Larry Earls and Greg and Brian Fairchild, 
respectively.  In total, 16 open heifers averaged $2568.

Overall, the 2014 National Red Poll Sale was quite a success.  Many new breeders 
were able to get involved and add new genetics to their herds.  Some of the newest 
members of the Association came out and made quite a statement about where they 
think the future of the breed is headed.  It’s been a long time coming but maybe the 
word is starting to get out about how much this great breed of cattle has to offer the 
beef industry.  

Summary



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 19

Grand Champion Bull 
Calf Champion: DFM Luther
McCall Show Cattle, Shelbyville, KY

Reserve Grand Champion Bull 
Junior Champion: JF Wildcat 
Doll’s Red Poll Cattle, Union, KY

Reserve Calf Champion  
 JF 20 Below
Jackson Farms, Greens Fork, IN

Intermediate Champion  
 Shuters Armada 
 Shuter Sunset Farms, Frankton, IN

Senior Champion 
 JF Big Bucks
Carson Farms, Statesville, NC

Reserve Junior Champion  
 Esquire’s Red Cloud 
 Esquire Land & Cattle, Mabelvale, AR

Backdrop shots courtesy of 
Linde’s Livestock Photos. 

Other backdrop and candid shots  
from National Show  

courtesy of Teresa Jackson.

Get of Sire 
 Navigator 
 McCall Show Cattle, Shelbyville, KY

2014 National Red Poll Open Show Results
November 2014  Louisville, KY

Reserve Intermediate Champion  
 R and R Rocky’s Dutch 
 R and R Farms, Guston, KY



20 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

2014 National Red Poll Open Show Results
November 2014  Louisville, KY

Grand Champion Heifer: Shuters Anna
Jacob and Carly Shuter, Frankton, IN

Reserve Grand Champion Heifer: MB Fancy Girl 
Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

Calf Champion -  Shuters Babs 
 Megan Spegal/ Shuter Sunset Farms, 
 Frankton, IN

Reserve Junior Champion  
 JF Tessa
Lindsey Jackson, Uniondale, IN

Junior Champion  
 Youngs EN Emily 13  
 McCall Show Cattle, Shelbyville, KY

Senior Calf Champion  
 MB Fancy Girl
Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

Intermediate Champion  
 Shuters Anna
 Jacob and Carly Shuter, Frankton, IN

Reserve Senior Calf Champion  
 MFF Candy Drop
Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

Reserve Intermediate Champion  
 DFM Qs Princess 
 McCall Show Cattle, Shelbyville, KY

Reserve Senior Champion  
 AKs Covergirl 
 Matthew Young, Simpsonville, KY

Senior Champion  
 Shuters Tinkerbell 
 Jacob and Carly Shuter, Frankton, IN

Pair of Females  
 Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

Best Two Head  
 Adam Miller, Finchville, KY



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 21

2014 National Red Poll Junior Show Results

GRAND Champion HEIFER 
 Calf Champion  
 MB Fancy Girl 
 Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

RESERVE GRAND Champion HEIFER 
 Reserve Calf Champion  
 JF Rose
Kendra Nunan, Madison, IN

Champion Bred & Owned 
 MFF Candy Drop 
 Adam Miller, Finchville, KY

Intermediate Champion  
 MB Laddys Carol
Colton Miller, Bowling Green, IN

Junior Champion  
 JF Tessa 
 Lindsey Jackson, Uniondale, IN

Reserve Intermediate Champion  
 JF Heather
Kendra Nunan, Madison, IN

Reserve Junior Champion  
 MB Sweet Pea 
 Dane Miller, Bowling Green, IN

Junior Graduates  
 Kendra Nunan and Adam Miller
 Not pictured LJ Roderer

Diamond Excel  
 Colton Miller, Bowling Green, IN

Showmanship  
 Lindsey Jackson, Uniondale, IN

Senior Champion  
 JF Maddie
Khrista Edgell, Ligonier, IN

Reserve Senior Champion  
 GLS Little A Meadow
Cameron J Spegal, Fairland, IN



22 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Red Poll Awards
THANK YOU to all of the Sponsors!

Red Poll Awards Sponsor Purpose Winner (s) 2014  
Diamond Excel Award ARPA ARPJA Point Winner Colton Miller   
Steve Scott Memorial  
Belt Buckle 

Lori and Kim Scott Premier Exhibitor Kendra Nunan and 
Khrista Edgell 

 

Chris Raines Memorial  
Heifer Award 

Brent Raines and 
Family 

National Grand Champion Heifer  Shuter  Sunset 
Farms 

 

Mervin Shuter Memorial  
Bull Trophy 

Shuter Sunset 
Farms 

National Grand Champion Bull McCall Show 
Cattle 

 

Bred and Owned Tray  Top Bred and Owned Junior 
Member 

Adam Miller  

Jim McKee Silver Coffee Pot McKee Family Premier Open Show Breeder Jackson Farms  

Ebersole Showmanship 
Trophy 

Ebersole Family Junior Showmanship Lindsey Jackson  

Junior Scholarship ($100) ARPA Tenure Members of the AJRPA Adam Miller, 
Kendra Nunan and 
LJ Roederer 

 

Queen Crown and Sash Jackson Farms National Queen Megan Spegal  

Bill Jackson Memorial 
Trophy Case 

Jackson Farms Case for McKee Traveling Silver 
Coffee Pot 

Jackson Farms  

Premier Exhibitor Banner ARPA Premier Exhibitor Shuter  Sunset 
Farms 

 

 

Premier Exhibitors - Junior Show
Kendra Nunan and Khrista Edgell

Premier Open Show Breeder  
 Jackson Farms

Premier Exhibitor - Open Show  
 Shuter Sunset Farms



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 23

President	 Deniece Brown
Vice President	 Lee Noris
Secretary/Treasurer	 Louise Carpenter
Reporter	 Sally Shaffer

Membership

Texas
Officers

Directors

Members

Peggy Anderson • Pam Roberts • Fred Ernest • Jacob Ernest

Sam & Peggy Anderson
(903) 396-7572 
Kerens, TX

Carolyn Baxter   
(903) 396-2678
Kerens, TX

Ruben Beisert  (713) 466-0281
8410 Achgill, Houston, TX 
77040

Les & Deniece Brown
8648 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 
76556

Arthur & Louise Carpenter
(512) 455-6105 
8650 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 
76556 
 
Fred L., Candy, Jacob Ernest  
(281) 728-7822 
501 ACR 4452  
Palestine, TX 75803  
flernest@gmail.com

Karl and Nancy Falster 
2112 CR4778 
VVinnsboro, TX 75494 
falster@falsterfarm.com 

Terry & Barbara Greathouse 
10405 Jackrabbit Lane 
Bryan, TX  77808

Ron, Pam, Richard & Ron Jr. 
Roberts
8646 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556 
 
George & Sally Shaffer 
(970) 846-6343 
157 Co Rd 1266, Pittsburg, TX 
75686 
shafgands@gmail.com 

Darrell & Sherry Thomas
(214) 686-3982 cell
20041 FM 2755  
Royse City, TX 75189
dwthomas77@yahoo.com

Phil Wyrick  
11001 Alexander Rd.  
Mabelvale, AR 72103  
(501) 517-2534 cell  
www.esquirelandandcattle.com

Junior Members
Mary Brown – Red Poll Queen
8648 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556

Red Poll Association 

Davenport, WA 99122
www.redpollcattle.net

e-mail: bdlabcab@ieway.com
(509) 924-3451

Dick & Barb Rodgers

Farm
D&M

Red Polls

Justin, Phil & Sharon Melton
Camden, TN 38320

(731) 584-2191

Mardan Acres
Breeding Red Poll Cattle Since 1972

5220 Philothea Road 
 St. Henry, Ohio 45883

419.925.4883

mardanacres@gmail.com • mardanacres.com



24 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

“Breeding Quality,  
line-bred 

genetics since 1945”

2334N 425E
Crawfordsville, IN 47933

Mike & Martha
(765) 585-7157

Mick & Sina
(765) 918-6737

Parks 
Red Polls

“PARKSTYLE the prefix
 of predictability”

Index of Advertisers
AR – Esquire Land and Cattle Co........................................................31 
AR – Handwork Farm...........................................................................6
IL  – McMarshall Farms......................................................................32
IN  – Carl’s Red Polls............................................................................7
IN  – Hilltop Farm ..............................................................................14
IN – Indiana Red Poll Association........................................................5
IN  – Jackson Farms.............................................................................3
IN  – Parks Red Polls .........................................................................24
IN  – Shuter Sunset Farms.................................................................29
IN  – Spegal’s Red Poll Cattle...............................................................3
KS  – Wiese Farms................................................................................2
KS  – Womelsdorf Red Poll Cattle......................................................27
KY  – Doll’s Red Poll Cattle.................................................................27
KY  – McCall Show Cattle...................................................................30
KY  – Young’s Red Poll.......................................................................14
KY  – Kentucky Red Poll Association..................................................25
MI  – Michigan Red Poll Association..................................................14 
MN – Black Velvet Ranch......................................................................6 
MN – Melloy’s Red Poll.........................................................................6
MN – Clover Lawn Farms....................................................................27
MO – Arrow Rock Farm......................................................................27
MO – R&D Farm..................................................................................24
MT – Cowboy Classic Naturals.............................................................6
NC – Carson Farms Red Poll Cattle....................................................28
NC – The American Livestock Breeds Conservancy............................23 
NC – Wilkshire....................................................................................23
OH – Calhoun Farm............................................................................27
OH – Mardan Acres ............................................................................23
OK – Nine West Oak Canyon................................................................2
OK – Stieber’s Red Polls ....................................................................27
PA – Upland Lawn Farm.....................................................................25 
TN – Belyew’s Red Poll Cattle ...........................................................14
TN – D&M Farm..................................................................................23
TN – Spring Hollow Farm...................................................................27
TX – G&S Red Polls (Shaffer Cattle Co.).........................................6, 14 
TX – Harrington Red Poll Cattle.........................................................27
TX – Texas Red Poll Association.........................................................23
VA – Apollo M Farm ...........................................................................24
VA – Blue Ridge Red Poll Association ..................................................7
VA – Rose Hill Farm ...........................................................................25
WA – Dick & Barb Rodgers.................................................................23
WI – Avalon Farm.................................................................................6
WI – Marc Bangsberg...........................................................................6 
Western States Red Poll Association..................................................26
Western States Marketing Consortium..............................................26

Registered Red Poll Cattle
“The Balanced Breed”

7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712
www.randdfarm.com

Phone:
417-452-2026

Email:
rlake@millertel.net

Apollo M Farm
In the Hills of Virginia

RED POLL CATTLE
Grass Fed and Corn Finished

Anatolian Shepherd Puppies

3230 Woolwine Hwy, Stuart, VA  24171

Barbara
Morrison

J.L. & Justin 
Morrision

AND

276-694-4297
apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

Visitors & Inquiries Welcome



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 25

K
entucky







R
ed

 P
oll


 A

sssociation










Officers
Jeff Doll, President
Leo Young, Secretary/Treasurer
 
Members
Ashley House Farm..Home (859) 873-7656
Edwin Randle..................Office (502) 695-2253
Rt. 1, Box 319, Versailles, KY 40383

Burley Ridge Farm
Hal Johnson.....................(859) 371-6380
339 Totten Lane, Florence, KY 41042

Bill DaviS..........................(270) 242-9037
6076 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Doll’s Red Polls
James Doll .........................(859) 384-3746
8880 Camp Ernst Road, Union, KY 41091 
Jeff Doll..........................(859) 384-1985

Ed-Mar-Ru Farm
Ed and Mary First...............(502) 633-1799
760 Geoghegan Road, Shelbyville, KY 40065

William KlAber..............(859) 654-5581
501 Chapel St., Falmouth, KY 41040

Harrison Farms Inc.
Mark & Kathy Harrison.........(270) 527-1730
430 Harry Doude Cemetery Rd., Benton, KY 42025

Jamey Locke.............(270) 994-2991
10996 Hopewell Rd., Boaz, KY 42027

Rob Mattingly...........(859) 854-0214
PO Box 302, Junction City, KY 40440

Mike McCall.............(502) 222-9876
1701 E. Hwy 22, Crestwood, KY 40014
Chet Miller........(502) 834-7705
4867 Buck Creek Rd., Finchville, KY 40022

Jerry Moore..............(270) 779-5229
232 Little Knob Rd., Smith Grove, KY 42771

New Beechland Farm
Jim Young .....................(502) 255-3256
1668 Hwy. 42W, Bedford, KY 40006

Albert Peterson...............(270) 781-2710
2217 Old Scottsville Rd., Alvaton, KY 42122

Glen Ramsey....................(502) 242-9687
4300 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Beth Wood......................(502) 633-9667
PO Box 381, Simpsonville, KY 40067

Young’s Red Polls...............(502) 722-5379
Leo & Joyce Young...............cell (502) 321-9893
Kyle & Alyson Young
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40065

Top Quality Red Poll Cattle are Always Available from these Kentucky Red Poll Association Members

For more information contact:
Kentucky Red Poll Assn. President Jeff Doll  (859) 743-7923, Fax (859) 694-1672
or Leo Young, 1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40067  Phone (502) 321-9893

Be Bold. Make a Statement. Invest in Red Poll Cattle.

RED. . . it’s the new black RP
ed

ollA gentle disposition, great mothering ability, easy keeping, proven 
tenderness on the plate .. .what more can you ask for?

Jo-Ellen and Mike Greene
P.O. Box 165, Thompson, PA 18465

(570) 727-2321

Your source for Red Polls 
in Pennsylvania

Red Polls Available In Virginia 
	
  

Champion Blood Lines 
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

 
Rose Hill Farm 

1709 Dillons Mill Rd 
Boones Mill, Virginia 24065 

	
  
(540)	
  334-­7052	
  

Upland Lawn Farm



26 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Attention Cattle Buyers!
We’re Taking Red Polls to the Next Marketing Level

GeneStar Data

Carcass Data

Ultrasound Data

Broad Genetics
Pasture Proven

One e-mail or call does it all!
For more information, please contact John Droz at (918) 214-3037 

or e-mail Jovid@cableone.net

Western States Marketing Consortium

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Many Herds

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Wesley B. Bayles, DVM
Two Ponds Red Poll Cattle
1602 Niangua Rd
Niangua, MO 65713
417-473-6040

Jim & Tina Hansen
J & T Farms
299 Good Hope Road
Marshfield, MO 65706
417-859-2630

Mike & Jan Morgan
Morgan Farms
1725 White Rd
Bates City, MO 64011

Todd & Bonnie Linhardt
Redbud Lane Farm
7408 Scrivner Rd
Jefferson City, MO 65109
573-496-3516

George & Sarah Shaffer
157 Camp Co. Rd. 1266
Pittsburg, TX 75686
903-855-7541

Ronald & Donna Lake
R&D Farm
7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712
417-452-2026

Mike & Hope Mammele
Hillside Farms & Cattle, LLC
3268 236th St
Dawson, MN 56232
320-752-4467

Sue & Wayne Fish
Nine West Oak Canyon
8899 U.S. Hwy 60
Bartlesville, OK 74003
918-331-8016

Kenny, Carol & John Lueken
Rolling Prairie Ranch
12693 W State Hwy U
Hatfield, MO 64458
660-867-3337

Rick & Debbie Sappington
Arrow Rock Farm
12901 W Farm Rd 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770
417-788-2624

James & Ledina Campbell
14774 Shetland Road
Granby, MO 64844-7361
417-638-5000

Charlie Wilford
Elk Creek Farms
3587 Steely Chapel RD
Elk Creek, MO 65464
417-962-5398

James & Meredith McKee
McMarshall Farms
1634 Pleasantview Rd.
Washburn, IL 61570
309-248-7005

Brian & Jill Hiebert
18605 Woodberry Rd
Mt. Hope, KS 67108
620-802-2169

Steve & Pam Reed
Diamond Arrow River Ranch
82619 River Ave
Thedford, NE 69166
308-645-2719

Bill & Angie Wiese
Wiese Farms
12214 E Parallel Rd
Haven , KS 67543
620-465-3865

Western States Red Poll Association
President: Kim Scott

Vice President: James Campbell
Secretary: Mike Mammele

Treasurer: Wes Bayles

Herb Shaffer
8871 Madison 3345
Witter, AR 72776
479-232-5823

Michael R. Silvers
Silvers Farm
P.O. Box 152
Butler, MO 64730
660-679-1552

Dennis & Pam Schoenhals
Pamden Red Polls
130 E Holden Road
Kremlin, OK 73753
580-874-2320

Marty & Mary Anne Grabow
1151 240th Ave.
Canby, MN 56220
507-277-5851

Jackie & Janna Stieber
Stieber’s Red Polls
910965 S 3370 Rd
Wellston, OK  74881
405-258-6388

Donald & Josette  Kelle
3616 Mistletoe Dr.
Ponca City, OK  74604
580-767-0174

John & Vickie Droz
3201 Wayside                       
Bartlesville, OK 74006
918-214-3037 

Kim Scott
Sidewayz Cattle Co.
6534 SW Greenlawn Rd 
Columbus, KS 66725
620-717-3944

Willard & Amber Gardner
7408 Scrivner Rd
Russellville, MO 65074
573-782-3536

Becky & Chris Perdue                      
212 Redwood                                 
Columbus, KS 66725

Ryan Linhardt
47 Tellman Rd
Olean, MO 65604
573-392-3104

Beverly Voth
114 E. H Holden Rd
Kremlin, OK 73753
580-874-2314

Lorrie Scott
Lazy S Farm
Columbus, KS 66725
620-762-0598

Neal & Shirley Scott
6470 N.E. Liberty
Weir, KS 66781
620-396-8310

Dylan Gardner, Emma Gardner, William Gardner, Shelby Goben, Ashley Lacen, Ella Mae Linhardt, Raley Shaffer, Sam Shaffer

SUPPORTING MEMBERS

RED POLL FAMILY BREEDERS

FUTURE BREEDERS

Directors: Sue Fish
Ron Lake

Kenny Leuken



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 27

Calhoun Farm
Simpson and Norma Calhoun

2385 Wood Lenhart Road
Leavittsburg, OH 44430

(330) 898-5448

Arrow Rock Farm
Rick & Debbie Sappington

12901 W. Farm Road 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770

(417) 788-2624

Raising Red Poll cattle along 
Historic Route “66” since 1965. 

Jackie & Janna Stieber
home: 405-258-1029  mobile: 405-258-6388

910965 S. 3370 Road
Wellston, OK  74881

E-mail: jlstieber@wildblue.net

Bulls and Heifers For Sale
Visitors and buyers always welcome!

STIEBER’S RED 
POLLS

Our goal is, and always has been, to 
breed quality Red Poll cattle on a  

grass-based program.

Dan & Rene’ Womelsdorf, 
Kansas

Larry Rauert, Nebraska

Geoff McPherson, Kentucky

Jason & Nina Costine, 
Oklahoma

Thank You to 2014 Buyers!

Red Poll Cattle from Kansas 
“THE CATTLEMAN’s KIND”.                                 
2014 National sale Purchase: PARKSTYLE 
RKY SCOTTY 213552 - TOP Selling Bull and Lot at the 
2014 National Red Poll Sale along with two Breed Heifers from 
Jackie Stieber and One Bred cow from Good Life Ranch formerly of 
the Simpson Calhoun program!  

 We have 15- 2014 fall calves on the ground --------------------call for 
information, availability, and price.  Dan and Rene’ Womelsdorf, 
Box 127 Colony Kansas 66015 Phone: Dan 620-363-1145 or 
Rene’620-363-4521   Look for Kansas, in future pedigrees!!! 

Raising Red Polls for the Farm 
and Ranch, not the Show Ring

8880 Camp Ernst Road • Union, KY 41091 • 859-743-7923

Doll’s Red Poll Cattle
Jim and Jeff Doll

52958 162nd St., Austin, MN 55912
Ph. (507) 437-6688    Fax (507) 434-7179

e-mail:  clfarm@smig.net

The Peck Family
Shirley, Harlen, Ruston and Rondell

Clover Lawn Farms

Registered Red Poll Bulls For Sale

Harrington
Red Poll Cattle

KH

1008 N Barnes St.
Comanche, Texas 76442

         (325) 356-3018

Heifers 
For Sale

Bulls 
For Sale

Mary Jo

Andrew



28 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Red Poll & Red Poll composite females:  ½ Red Poll ¼ Angus ¼ Simmental and purebred females available SPRING 2015

Performance tested and DNA tested cattle that will work for commercial and purebred operations

Grass based rotational grazing operation 
 

You can expect the following data from any of the cattle o�ered for sale: 
birth, weaning, yearling weights, frame scores & DNA results

Home of  JF Big Bucks
2014 National Sr Champion Bull

Top Selling Bull and Sale Top at $5200.00
2013 National Red Poll Sale 

DOB: 5-26-12
BW: 86

WW: 686
YW: 1239

Purebred Bulls
available Fall of 2015

Semen Available
for Commercial

& Purebred Operations

Carson Farms has what 
you are looking for to 

move your program 

Forward

Red Poll Experience! 

Carson Farms Red Poll Cattle
211 Nixon Rd, Statesville, NC  28625

Ph (704) 657-5126 | bcarson@carsonfarmsredpollcattle.com

Visitors and inquir ies
are always welcome!

39 Years of 

Carson FarmsCarson Farms
Red Poll Cattle

Thank You 

 2015 Calves
will be sired by

the following sires:

JF Big Bucks

Pinpur Basic Advancer

Pinpur Broadcaster

B.R. Replay

Hill Top Denver

Wilkshire Zorba2

to our customers for
making 2014
a great year.



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 29

 

 MIKE, BRIAN & PATRICK SHUTER  
 AND FAMILY 
 

 
 7400 N 400 W  MIKE: 765-208-2422 
 FRANKTON, IN  46044  BRIAN: 765-623-2301 
 FARM: 765-754-7370  PATRICK: 765-208-2424 
  WWW.SHUTERSUNSETFARMS.COM 

 

Introducing the 2014 National Champion Female,  Shuter’s Anna.   
Two shows, twice undefeated. Grand Champion at both the 2014 NAILE and the 2014 ISF.   

 
We had a good idea she was going to 
be pretty special at a young age and 

she sure didn’t disappoint.   
She was the headliner for our  

string at NAILE that allowed us  
to also be awarded the prestigious 

Premier  Exhibitor Award.   
 

Her mother, Shuter’s Cherry, went 
to the SVF Foundation to join their 

Embryo Transfer program 

Consigning to the Kentucky 
Beef Expo Sale 

 

Shuter’s Ardella,  
a Sept 2013 open heifer with  

a very similar pedigree to 
Anna’s dam, and   

Shuter’s Blossom,  
a March 2014 open heifer out  

of Doll’s Pikeville and our 
purchase from Jackson Farms 
in the 2013 National Sale and 
a couple of rare semen lots. 

Law’s Erastur and  
Hill Top CH Status 



30 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015



Winter 2015 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 31

Esquire Land & Cattle
Phil Wyrick, Owner

11001 Alexander Rd., Mabelvale, AR 72103
(501) 455-4701 • (501) 517-2534 cell

www.esquirelandandcattle.com

Esquire’s Navigator
2009 National Grand Champion

DFM Luther  
2014 National Grand Champion 

“Newest Herd Sire”

Esquire’s Red Cloud  
2013 Reserve National Champion

“The Muscle Bull”
 

“The Legend Grows More”
Navigator sired two (2) 
National Grand Champion 
Bulls, two (2) Get of Sire 
Winners, and Sale Toppers, 
The “BULL” of the Present 
and Future.  He is the product 
of champions of the past.

EsquireLand and
Cattle Co.

We do not concentrate 
on the show ring; 
however we cannot 
ignore the dominance 
of Navigator at the 
National Show.  We are 
a grass operation and 
breed cattle that 
perform on grass.

To purchase semen on
                  contact Phil . Navigator,

100 Cows
Heifers 

Young Bulls

For
Sale:

BOTH
SIRED BY

NAVIGATOR



32 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Winter 2015

Official Publication of the 
American Red Poll Association 

PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044 
Phone: 765-425-8542

Red Polls — Ready to Move the Industry!
The World’s Oldest National Organization for Red Poll Cattle • Founded 1883

A lasting tradition you can Trust.
McMarshall FarmsMcMarshall Farms
Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

The Breed That Meets the Need!
When in the market for quality cattle make tracks to McMarshall Farms...

Meredith McKee
1634 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL 61570
(309) 248-7478

mcmarshallfarms@outlook.com

Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

Thanks to  
Ron Skaggs, Mel Burlend,
and John & Bette Michael
for their recent purchases.

Jim McKee


